

TOWN COUNCIL

RESOLUTION 2023-01

A RESOLUTION SETTING REGULAR MEETING DATES, ESTABLISHING REGONIZED HOLIDAYS AND SETTING THE LOCATION OF POSTINGS FOR 2023

WHEREAS, the town of Ordway is governed by the laws set forth by the State of Colorado, and

WHEREAS, regularly scheduled meeting dates have historically taken place on the second and fourth Monday of each month; and

WHEREAS, the laws of the State of Colorado necessitate the establishment of a public posting location for the good of the community; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Town of Ordway, and its residents to designate holidays recognized by the Town of Ordway

NOW, THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF ORDWAY BOARD OF TRUSTEES THAT:

1. Meetings will commence on the following dates at 6 p.m. at Tow Hall, 232 Main Street, Ordway, CO 81063 unless otherwise designated by the Board of Trustees':

January 23	February 13	February 27	March 13	March 27
April 10	April 24	May 8	May 22	
June 12	June 26	July 10	July 24	
August 7	August 21	September 11	September 25	
October 9	October 23	November 13	November 27	
December 11	December 26			

2. Meetings and other information pertinent to the residents of the town of Ordway, shall be posted in accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado at the following locations; the front door and east door entrances into town hall and on the Town of Ordway website https://townofOrdway.com on the town blog and the minutes tab.

3. The following holidays will be observed by the Town of Ordway and its employees.

	_	•	•	
January 2, 2023		New Years Day		
January	16	Martin Luther King	Monday 2023	
February	20	Presidents Day	Monday 2023	
May	29	Memorial Day	Monday 2023	
July	4	July 4	Tuesday 2023	
September 4		Labor Day	Monday 2023	
October	9	Columbus Day	Monday 2023	
November	10	Veterans Day	Friday 2023	
November 23		Thanksgiving	Thursday 2023	
November 24		Day after Thanksgiving Friday 2023		
December	22	Christmas Eve	Friday 2023	
December	25	Christmas	Monday 2023	

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of January, 2023.

Gerald Barber, Mayor

Karen Gates, Town Administrator